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January 10, 2022

Planning & Zoning Commission
City of Piney Point Village
7676 Woodway, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77063

ATTENTION: PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, The Interfield

Group respectfully requests a hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be held at 7676 Woodway,
Suite 300, Houston, Texas 77063

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,

Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 721 D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to reach me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312,

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villreal
Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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September 30, 2021

Richard S. Willett

The Interfield Group

401 Studewood, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77007

Re:  On-Going Services
Preliminary Plat Review of 11410 Memorial — Fifth Submittal
Piney Point Village, Texas
HDR Job No. 10279751

Dear Mr. Willett,
We have reviewed the preliminary plat for the above referenced address. The plat appears to
meet all requirements set forth in the City ordinances. Therefore, we have no objections to

the preliminary plat.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the City.

Sincerely,

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Aaron Croley, P.E., CFM
Project Engineer

cc:  Annette Arriaga — City of Piney Point Village

hdrinc.com

4828 Loop Central Drive, Suite 800, Houston, TX 77081-2220
T (713) 622-9264 F 713.622.9265
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-754
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EINARY PLAT OF
TAGEMENT TRUST

3,113 SQUARE FEET), BEING LOT 14, PINEY POINT SUBDIVISION, AN
[HE JOHN D. TAYLOR SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 72, HARRIS COUNTY,
\D BEING THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED TO ALBERT
SMITH BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN VOLUME 3355, PAGE 380, OF
RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

[0 CREATE ONE (1) SINGLE—FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT
LOTS: 1 BLOCK: 1 '

\RY PLAT DATE: SEPTEMBER 23, 2021
ZONING COMMISSION DATE: SEPTEMBER, 2021

The

INTERFIELD GROUP
EYOR: engineering | architecture
DN SURVEYORS 401 STUDEWOOD, SUITE 300  TEL. (713) 780~0909

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 TX. REG. NO. F-5611
WWW.INTERFIELD.NET
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EADNEEDLE STREET, SUITE 150
, TEXAS 77079




MEMORIAL VILLAGES WATER AUTHORITY
8955 GAYLORD DRIVE, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024-2903

P"H: 713-465-8318 FAX: 713-465-8387
November 4, 2021
City of Piney Point Village William Kao and Mandy Kao
Planning & Zoning Commission C/O Mary Villareal, The Interfield Group L.L.C.
7676 Woodway Dr., Suite 300 401 Studewood, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77063 Houston, Texas 77007
VIA FAX No.713-782-3178 VIA Email: mvillareal@interfield.net

Re:  Letter of No Objection for Preliminary Plat of 11410 Memorial Drive
Replat of Lot 14 Piney Point Subdivision, Piney Point Village, Texas

Dear Commissioners:

Memorial Villages Water Authority (the “Water Authority™) has reviewed the proposed Preliminary Plat
of the above referenced single family residential lot in the City of Piney Point Village. In our review, we
have determined that the proposed Plat, creating one single family residential lot, will not adversely affect
either the existing sanitary sewer system or existing water system that serve property along Memorial
Drive nor the existing services to the lot as this property is currently served with water and sewer services.
Should a new residence be proposed on this lot, the owners are required to obtain a “Letter of Water and
Sewer Availability” from the Water Authority prior to obtaining a building permit. In addition, the single
residential lot will be restricted to one water service and one sanitary sewer service per MVWA Board
Order.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at 713-465-8318.

Sincerely,

rey Cantu
General Manager

Cce: Customer file
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Energy
Houston

October 7, 2021

City of Piney Point Village
7676 Woodway, Suite 300
Houston, TX 77063

Re: PRELIMINARY PLAT OF KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST
To Whom It May Concern:

CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC and CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a
CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas Operations, hereinafter referred to as “CenterPoint Energy”, has
been asked to provide a Letter of No Objection for the above referenced plat dated October 5, 2021.

At this time, CenterPoint Energy has no objection associated with the general layout and utility
easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility easements are overlapping with drainage or other specific or pre-existing
easements, CenterPoint Energy will require exclusive easements.

Upon completion of CenterPoint Energy’s facility designs, dedicated utility easements may be
determined inadequate by CenterPoint Energy. In these cases, the developer, his successors or
assigns, will be required to provide CenterPoint Energy with exclusive easements.

This letter does not give consent to any encroachments, abandonments of pre-existing easements,
roads, alleys or street right-of-ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,
consent and closure process.

If there are any questions, please contact Kelli L. Gorman at 281-236-6808.

Sincerely,

XKelli L. Gorman

Kelli L. Gorman

Senior Right of Way Agent

Paragon Partners Ltd.

Contractor Representing CenterPoint Energy Houston

c: Mary Villareal <mvillareal@interfield.net>

Plat No.: PLR21.427A
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September 30, 2021

Mary Villareal

The Interfield Group

401 Studewood, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 770007

Re: Plat - Kao Management Trust

To Whom It May Concern,

Comcast of Houston LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, herein referred to as
“Comcast Cable”, has been asked to provide a letter of “No Objection” for the above referenced
survey dated September, 2021.

At this time, Comcast Cable has no objection associated with the general layout and utility
easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility easements are overlapping with drainage or other specific or pre-existing
easements, Comcast Cable will require exclusive easements.

Upon completion of Comcast Cable’s facility design, if so required, dedicated utility easements
may be determined inadequate by Comcast Cable. In these cases, the developer, his successors or
assigns, will be required to provide Comcast with exclusive easements.

This letter does not give consent to any encroachments, abandonments of pre-existing easements,
roads, alleys, or street rights-of-way. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,
consent and closure process.

Please feel free to contact me at 435-224-2356 with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

-~

Jeff Houston
Authorized Representative

8590 W Tidwell, Houston, TX 77040



AT&T Texas

14575 Presidio Square Blvd,
Room 135

Houston, Texas, 77083

October 11, 2021

Mary Villareal

The Interfield Group

401 Studewood, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77007

Phone: 713-780-0909 Ext. 312
Fax: 713-780-8550

Dear Ms. Villareal,

((

atat

From the desk of:
Brandon Reed
281-983-1228
Brandon.Reed.1@att.com

AT&T has no objection to the re-plat of the property located at 11410 Memorial
Drive, Houston Texas 77024, as shown on the Preliminary plat dated September 23,

2021 from the Interfield Group.

Sincerely,

Brandon Reed

Manager Engineering Design



TAX CERTIFICATE

ANN HARRIS BENNETT
HARRIS COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR
1001 PRESTON, SUITE 100

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002
Issued To: Legal Description
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST TR 14
6140 HWY 6 #1230
MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459-3802 PINEY POINT U/R
USA ABST 72D TAYLOR

€

Account Number: 041-028-007-0014

Certificate No: 12196818
Certificate Fee: $10.00

Parcel Address: 11410 MEMORIAL DR

Legal Acres: 1.3580

Print Date: 11/08/2021 11:26:55 AM
Paid Date:

Issue Date: 11/08/2021

Operator 1D: CPEREZ

—_——D>

TAX CERTIFICATES ARE ISSUED WITH THE MOST CURRENT INFORMATION AVAILABLE. ALL ACCOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
PER SECTION 26.15 AND 11.43(i) OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY TAX CODE. THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ALL TAXES DUE ON THE ABOVE

DESCRIBED PROPERTY HAVE BEEN EXAMINED, UP TO AND INCLUDING THE YEAR 2021. ALL TAXES ARE PAID IN FULL

Exemptions:

2021 Value:
2021 Levy:
2021 Levy Balance:

Prior Year Levy Balance:

Certified Owner:

KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST
6140 HWY 6 # 230

MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459-3802
USA

Certified Tax Unit(s):

40 Harns County

Total Levy Due:
P&I + Attorney Fee:

Total Amount Due:

“mlmmu,

o cgt,!-,icrg""
o~

%,
S to%

53.1.95

[,412,500 41 Harris County Flood Control Dist
$8,282.06 42 Port of Houston Authority

$0.00 43 Harris County Hospital District

’ 44 Harris County Dept. of Education

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00




TAX CERTIFICATE FORACCOUNT : 0410280070014
ADNUMBER: 0410280070014

GFNUMBER:

CERTIFICATE NO: 7066661

COLLECTING AGENCY
Spring Branch .S.D.
PO Box 19037
Houston TX 77224

REQUESTED BY
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

6140 HWY 6 # 230
MISSOURICITY TX 774593802

DATE : 11/12/2021

FEE: $10.00

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

TR 14|PINEY POINT U/R|ABST 72
J D TAYLOR

11410 MEMORIAL DR
1.358 ACRES

BROPERTY OWNER.
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

6140 HWY 6 # 230
MISSOURI CITY TX 774593802

PAGE 1 OF 1

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT AFTER A CAREFUL CHECK OF THE TAX RECORDS, ALL TAXES DUE THE TAX ASSESSOR
COLLECTOR OF SPRING BRANCH ISD TAX OFFICE ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY HAVE BEEN PAID UP
TO AND INCLUDING THE CURRENT YEAR TAXES WITH ANY ABOVE LISTED EXCEPTIONS.

IF THE SPECIFIED PROPERTY HAS RECEIVED OR IS RECEIVING SPECIAL VALUATION BASED ON ITS USE, AND
ADDITIONAL ROLLBACK TAXES MAY BECOME DUE AS PROVIDED BY TAX CODE, CHAPTER 23.

CURRENT VALUES

LAND MKT VALUE: 1,412,500 IMPROVEMENT : 0

AG LAND VALUE: 0 DEF HOMESTEAD: 0

APPRAISED VALUE: 1,412,500 LIMITED VALUE: 0

EXEMPTIONS:

LAWSUITS:

YEAR TAX UNIT LEVY PEN INT DEF INT ATTY AMOUNTDUE
2021 [MEMORIAL VILLAGES WA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2021 [PINEY POINT VILLAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2021 |SPRING BRANCH ISD TAX OFFICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2021SUB TOTAL $0.00

TOTAL CERTIFIED TAX DUE 112021 $ 0.00

ISSUED TO: KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

ACCOUNTNUMBER: 0410280070014

CERTIFIED BY:TDMMW\/E’(/ {{ M

L=}

Spring Branch ISD Tax Office



RIVERWAY
TITLE

CITY PLANNING LETTER

Re: 11410 Memorial Drive

To Whom It May Concern:

Riverway Title Group, LLC ("Title Company") certifies that a diligent search of the real property records
of Title Company's title plant has been made, as to the herein described property, and as of 8:00 a.m. on the
November 26, 2021, we find the following;:

Record Owner: William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, filed under Harris
County Clerk’s File No. RP-2020-352556.

Legal Description:

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 1.3570 ACRES, (59,113 SQUARE FEET), BEING LOT 14, PINEY
POINT SUBDIVISION, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION IN THE JOHN D. TAYLOR SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO.
72, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS. SAID 1.3570 ACRE TRACT OF LAND ALSO BEING THAT CERTAIN CALLED 1.3570
ACRE TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED TO 3A US GLOBAL, LLC BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN HARRIS
COUNTY CLERK'S FILE (H.C.C.F) NO. RP-2020-247597 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HARRIS
COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:
(BEARING BASIS: FILM CODE NO. 652035 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS).

COMMENCING at a 1R inch iron rod found at the beginning of a curve to the left with an interior comer of Lot 10 (0.918
acre/40,000 square feet) of a Replat of Lot 10 of a Replat of Lots 10, 11 and 12 of Piney Point Circle Sub-Division, a
subdivision in Harris County, Texas, according to the Map or Plat thereof recorded under Film Code No. 539092 of the
Map Records of Harris County, Texas (M.R.H.C.T.) and also being at a point on the east right-of-way (R.0O.W.) line of
Piney Point Road (Right-of-Way varies) being described in Volume 1010, Page 269 of the Harris County Deed Records
(H.C.D.R);

Thence, in a Southeasterly direction, along the arc of said curve to the left, having a radius of 246.57 feet, at an arc
length of 9.23 feet passing the southerly-comer of said Lot 10 and the westerly northwest comer of Lot 11 (1.160 acres/50,515
square feet) of said Replat under Film Code No. 539092 M.R.H.C.T. and continuing along said curve to the left for a total




arc length of 324.03 feet, an included angle of 75°17'41", a chord bearing of S 38°41'42' E and a chord distance of 301.21
feet to a point (called set 1/2 inch iron rod with cap under Film Code No. 539092 M.R.H.C.T.) on the north R.O.W. line
of Memorial Drive (100 feet R.0.W.) recorded under Volume 922, Page 595 H.C.D.R;

Thence, N 87°28'31" E, along the northerly R.O.W. line of said Memorial Drive, at 274.50 feet passing a 1/2 inch capped
(Precision Surveyors) iron rod found for the southeasterly comer of Lot 12(1.490 acres/64,903 square feet) of a Replat of Lots
10, 11 and 12 of the Piney Point Circle Sub-Division, a subdivision in Harris County, Texas, according to the Map or Plat
thereof recorded under Film Code No. 350039 of the M.R.H.C.T and the southwesterly comer of the Final Plat of Saab Estates
Subdivision, a 1.3710 acre subdivision, in Harris County, Texas, according to the Map or Plat thereof recorded under Film
Code No. 652035 of the M.R.H.C.T. and continuing for a total distance of 474.50 feet to a 1L inch capped (Precision
Surveyors) iron rod found for the southeast comer of said Saab Estates Subdivision and the southwest comer and POINT
OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract;

Thence, N 02°03'29" W, along the east line. of said Saab Estates Subdivision, a distance of 298.45 feet to a 1/2 inch capped
(Precision Surveyors) iron rod set for the southeast comer of that certain 0.6780 acre tract of land being Lot 7 of
aforementioned Piney Point Subdivision recorded in the name of Frank M. Wozencraft, Jr., Elizabeth H. Wozencraft under
Harris County Clerks File (H.C.C;F.) No. S621609, the southwest comer of that certain 1.1518 acre tract of land being
Lot 6 of said Piney Point Subdivision recorded in the name of Austin J. Blanchard under H.C.C.F. No. 20090315509, the
northeast comer of said Saab Estates Subdivision and the northwest comer of the herein described tract;

Thence, N 87°33'39" E, alongthe south line of said Lot 6, a distance of 200.00 feet to a 1/2 inch_capped (Precision Surveyors)
iron rod set on the westerly line of that certain called 1.3586 acre tract of land recorded in the name of Bernardino Arocha
under H.C.C.F. No. M593445 for the southeast corner of said Lot 6, same being the northeast corner of the herein described
tract;

Thence, S02°03'29"E, along the westerly line of said 1.3586 Acre Tract and the easterly line of the herein described, a distance
0f283.35 feetto apoint on the northerly R.O.W. line of aforementioned Memorial Drive, on the arc of a curve to the right
for the southwest corner of said 1.3586 Acre Tract, same being the southeast corner ofthe herein described tract from which a
1/2 inch iron rod found for reference bears, S 03°27' E, a distance 0f2.00 feet;

Thence, in a Southwesterly direction, along the northerly R.O.W. line of said Memorial Drive and the southerly line of the
herein described tract, along the arc of said curve to the right, having aradius of 427.50 feet, an arc length of 112.83 feet, an
included angle of 15°07' 19" a chord bearing of S 79°54'52" W and a chord distance of 112.50 feet to a 1/2 inch capped (Precision
Surveyors) iron rod setat apoint oftangency for corner;

Thence, S 87°28'31" W, along the northerly R.O.W. line of Memorial Drive, a distance of 88.60 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 1.3570 acres (59,113 square feet) of land.

Subject to the following:

RESTRICTIONS:

e  Restrictive Covenants recorded in/under Volume 1162, Page 679, of the Deed Records, and under
County Clerk's File No. 2546553, of the Official Public Records, Harris County, Texas.

(Omitting any covenant or restriction based on race, color, religion, sex, disability, handicap, familial
status or national origin.)

EASEMENTS:

e Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto as
reserved in a document;




Purpose: public utility installation and

maintenance Recording Date: April 29, 1940

Recording No: Volume 1162, Page 679, of the Deed Records, Harris County,
Texas Affects: rear five feet

3. LIENS:
e NONE FOUND OF RECORD

4. OTHER:

No examination has been made as to abstracts of judgments, state or federal tax liens, the status of taxes,
tax suits or paving assessments.

This letter is issued for the use of, and shall inure to the benefit of PLATTING. Liability of the Title
Company for mistakes or errors in this letter is hereby limited to the cost of said letter.

This letter is issued with the express understanding, evidenced by the acceptance thereof, that Title
Company does not undertake to give or express any opinion as to the validity or effect of the
instruments listed, and this letter is neither a guaranty nor warranty of title.

Liability hereunder is limited to the amount paid for same. This report is furnished solely as an
accommodation to the party requesting same and should not be relied upon, as a warranty or
representation as to the title to the property described herein, and may not be given to or used by any
third party. Title Company assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy, neither of this report, nor
for any omission or error with respect hereto. ~ YOU AGREE TO RELEASE, INDEMNIFY AND
HOLD HARMLESS TITLE COMPANY BECAUSE OF ANY NEGLIGENCE BY TITLE COMPANY
(WHETHER SOLE, JOINT OR OTHERWISE) FOR ANY CLAIM, LOSS, LIABILITY OR
DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THIS REPORT. This report is not title insurance. If a policy of title
insurance is purchased, any liability thereunder shall be determined solely by the terms of such policy.

LLC

DamiapSmith, E Cfffi/
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20090315509

07/15/2009 ER $24.00

WD

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT
TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED
FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER

THE STATE OF TEXAS  §
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

THAT WILLIAM S. NICHOLS, III and wife, REBECCA U. NICHOLS, hereinafter
called "Grantor" (and referred to in the singular, whether one or more), for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten and No/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) cash and other good and valuable consideration
in hand paid by AUSTIN J. BLANCHARD, whose mailing address is 11303 Piney Point Circle,
Houston, Texas 77024, hercinafter called "Grantee", the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged;
has GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these presents does GRANT, SELL and
CONVEY unto Grantee all that certain lot, tract or parcel of land together with all improvements
thereon, subject to the Permitted Exceptions as set out hereinbelow, lying and being situated in
Harris County, Texas, described as follows, to-wit:

Being a tract of land in the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72 in Piney Point, Harris
County, Texas, and being all of Lot 6 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded
subdivision, and being that tract sold to Sharon Rae Goforth as described in deed
recorded under Harris County Clerk's File Number (HCCF) P699576, and being
more fully described by metes and bounds on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference for any and all purposes.

This conveyance is made subject to the following Permitted Exceptions:

1. Restrictive Covenants as set out in Volume 1162, Page 679 of the Deed Records and
under Clerk’s File No. Z544553 of the Real Property Records of Harris County, Texas, to the extent
that they are valid and enforceable.

2. A perpetual easement over the rear Five (5) feet of the hereinabove described property
for public utilities as set forth in instrument recorded in Volume 1162, Page 679 of the Deed
Records of Harris County, Texas.

3. Maintenance Charge reserved by instrument recorded under Clerk's File No. Z546553
of the Real Property Records of Harris County, Texas.

TOHAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, unto Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever;
and, Grantor does hereby bind himself, his heirs, executors and administrators, to WARRANT and
FOREVER DEFEND, all and singular the said premises unto Grantee, his heirs and assigns, against
every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

When Grantor and/or Grantee are more than one entity, the pertinent nouns, verbs and

O

1EE



ER 012 -62 - 1464

pronouns shall be construed to correspond. When Grantor and/or Grantee are a corporation, a
trustee or other legal entity that is not a natural person, the pertinent words "heirs, executors and
administrators" and/or "heirs and assigns” shall be construed to mean "successors and assigns,"
respectively. Reference to any gender shall include either gender and, in the case of a legal entity
that is not a natural person, shall include the neuter gender, all as the case may be.

EXECUTED this the lt_‘i “day of July, A.D. 2009,

/)//ra < %@\

WILLIAM S. NICHOLS, ITI

REBECCA U. NICHOLS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS
h
This instrument was acknowledged before me, on this the ‘ day of July, A.D. 2009,

by WILLIAM S. NICHOLS, IIL. A/ /

NOTARY BYBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me, on this the l i day of July, A.D. 2009,

by REBECCA U. NICHOLS. b\/
J}D )

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

FACONVASTC\09112769.gwd.wpd
03/

20R
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EXHIBIT "A"

Being a tract of land in the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72 in Piney Point, Harris
County, Texas and being all of Lot 6 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded
subdivision, and being that tract sold to Sharon Rae Goforth as described in
deed recorded under Harris County Clerk's File Number (HCCF) P699576 and
being more particularly described by METES AND BOUNDS as follows with all
bearing based on the east line of said tract as being S00°03'00"E:

BEGINNING, at a 5/8 inch iron rod found marking the northeast corner of the
herein described tract and the southeast corner of an adjoining tract sold to
Janardan Thakkar as described in deed recorded under HCCF 5199770 and a point
in the west line of a tract of land sold to Ayman Midani, Trustee, described in
deed recorded under HCCF H058210;

THENCE, along the west line of said Midani tract, S00°03'00"E, (adjoiner call
S00°01'00"E), at 158.41 feet pass a 3/8 inch iron rod found marking the
southwest corner of said Midani tract and the northeast corner of a tract of
land sold H. Clinton Roberts, Jr. as described in deed recorded under HCCF
M593445, and continue in all a total distance of 235.00 feet to a 1/2 inch iron
rod set marking the southeast corner of the herein described tract and the
northwest coxner of a tract of land sold to Albert L. Smith and wife, Jean E.
Smith as described in deed recorded in Volume 3355, Page 380 of the Harris
County Deed Records (HCDR);

THENCE, along the north of said Smith tract, S89°49'07"W, 200.06 feet (call
§89°29'00"W, 200.00 feet, adjoiner call S90°00'00"W), to a 1/2 inch iron rod
set marking the southwest corner of the herein described tract, the common
corner of Lots 6,7,13, and 14 of said Piney Point Subdivision and the southeast
corner of a tract of land sold to Frank M. Wozencraft and wife, Elizabeth H.
Wozencraft, as described in deed recorded under HCCF $621609;

THENCE, along the east line of said Wozencraft tract, N21°27'40"W, (adjoiner
call N22°24'00"W) 156.75 feet to a 3/4 inch iron pipe found marking the
westernmost northwest corner of the herein described tract, a point in the
right of way line of Pine Point Circle Lane and a point in arc of a curve
concave to the northwest;

THENCE, northeasterly 133.31 feet (call 133.52 feet), along the right of way of
Piney Point Circle Lane and along the arc of said curve concave to the
northwest having a radius of 85.00 feet, a central angle of 89°51'31" (call
89°58'01"), and whose chord bears N43°55'34"E, 120.06 feet to a 3/4 inch iron
pipe found marking the easternmost northwest corner of the herein describe
tract and the easternmost southwest of said Thakkar tract;

THENCE, along the south line of said Thakkar tract, N88°55'10"E, 173.95 feet
(call N88°55'10"E, adjoiner call N88°46'06"E, 173.93 feet) to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 1.1518 acres of land.
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20090315509

# Pages 4

07/15/2009 14:25:25 PM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY

BEVERLY KAUFMAN

COUNTY CLERK

Fees 24.00

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM . .

This instrument was received and recorded electronically
and any blackouts, additions or changes were present

at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.

Any provision herein which restricts the sale, rental, or
use of the described real property because of color or
race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

IS
I hereby certify that this instrument was_ FILED in
File Nuimber Sequence on the date and at the time stamped
hereon by me; and was_duly RECORDED in the Offjcial
Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas.




RP-2020-247597

RP-2020-247597
06/10/2020 ER $30.00

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU JUNE
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR
RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S
LICENSE NUMBER.

Date: JUNE 2, 2020
Grantor: SALEH BROTHERS INVESTMENTS, LLC
Grantor's Address (including Counnty):
12519 FM 529
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77041
HARRIS COUNTY
Grantee: 3A US GLOBAL, LLC
Grantee's Address (including County):
17525B FM 529
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77095
HARRIS COUNTY
Consideration: TEN AND NO/100--~—--—-—(310.00) -—--——- DOLLARS;
and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid by the GRANTEE hereinnamed, the receipt
of which is hercby acknowledged;

Property (including any improvements):

11410 MEMORIAL DRIVE, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024 ALSO KNOWN AS;

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BEING MADE A PART HEREOF FOR ALL INTENDED
PURPOSES
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Reservations from Conveyance: NONE

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

Liens described as part of the Consideration and any other liens described in this deed as being either
assumed or subject to which title is taken; validly existing eascmcnts, rights-of-way, and prescriptive rights, whether
of record or not; al) presently recorded and validly existing instruments, other than conveyances of the surface fee
estate, that affect the Property; and taxes for current year, which Grantee assumes and agtees to pay.

Grantor, for the Considcration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to
Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantec the Property, together with all and singular the rights
and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors,
and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor’s heirs and successors to wanant and forever defend all and
singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever
lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

Current ad valorem taxes on said property having been prorated, the payment thereof is assumed by Grantee.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

"THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED SOLELY FROM INFORMATION AND UPON
INSTRUCTION GIVEN BY THE PARTIES TO THIS TRANSACTION. NO TITLE SEARCH OR
OTHEREVIDENCEHASBEENFURNISHED INCONNECTIONWITHITS PREPARATION. THIS
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED AND DELIVERED UPON THE CONDITION THAT THE
PREPARER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION
PROVIDED."

"UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, GRANTOR HEREBY DECLARES THAT THERE 1S NO
FEDERAL TAX LIEN(S) OR ASSESSMENT(S) AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
HEREIN NOR IS ANY FEDERAL TAX LIEN(S) OR ASSESSMENT(S) CONTEMPLATED
AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN."
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MADE EFFECTIVE THE DATE FIRST HEREINABOVE SPECIF1ED.
SALEH BROTHERS INVESTMENTS, LLC

BY: .
GEORGE SALEH, MANAGING MEMBER

M&
BY:

SAM MUKATTASH, MANAGING MEMBER

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF/A OJW\Q) §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on & day of JUNE, 2020 by GEORGE SALLEH AND SAM

MUKATTASH, MANAGING MEMBERS OF SALEH BROTHERS INVESTMENTS, LLC on behalf of said
entity and in the capacity herein slated.

;.‘:v","u, THERESA M. HOLT
39, “% Notary Public, Stete of Texas
25 : S Comm Expires 06-19-2022
LSS Notary ID 129858085

“an

AF TER RECORD]NG RETURN TO:
3AUS GLOBAL, LLC

17525B FM 529

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77095
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EXHIBIT A

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 1.3571 ACRES, {59,113 SQUARE FEET), BEING LOT 14, PINEY
POINT SUBDIVISION, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION SITUATED N THE JOHN D. TAYLOR SURVEY,
ABSTRACT NO. 72, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.3571 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING THAT CERTAIN
TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED TO ALBERT LEE SMITH AND WIFE, JEAN ELIZABETH SMITH BY
INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN VOLUME 3355, PAGE 380, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY,
TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: (BEARING
BASIS: FILM CODE NO. 652035 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS).

BEGINNING at a capped, {Precision Surveyors), iron rod found on the north right-of-way line of
Memorial Drive, (100.00 Foot Right-of-Way), for the southeast corner of Saab Estates Subdivision, a
subdivision in Harris County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Film Code No.
652035 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, same being the southwest corner and POINT OF
BEGINNING of the herein described tract;

Thence, N 02°03’29” W, along the common line of said Saab Estates Subdivision, a distance of 298.45
feet, (Call 300.00 feet), to a calculated point for the southwest corner of that certain tract of land being
Lot 6, of said Piney Point Subdivision, as conveyed to Austin }. Blanchard by instrument recorded in
Document No. 20090315509 of the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas, same being the
northeast corner of said Saab Estates Subdivision, same being the northwest corner of the herein
described tract, from which a %" iron rod found for reference bears S 88°40°10” W, a distance of 1.00
feet,;

Thence, N 87°33’39” E, along the common line of said Lot 6, a distance of 200.00 feet to a calculated
point on the common line of that certain called 1.3586 acre tract of land as conveyed to Bernardino
Arocha by instrument recorded in Document No. M593445 of the Official Public Records of Harris
County, Texas, for the southeast corner of said Lot 6, same being the northeast carner of the herein
described tract, from which a %” iron rod found for reference bears, S 75°59°16” W, a distance of 1.03
feet;

Thence $02°03'29” E, along the common line of said 1.3586 Acre Tract, a distance of 283.35 feet, (Call
285.2 feet), to a calculated point an the north right-of-way line of Memorial Drive, on the arc of a curve
to the right, for the southwest corner of said 1.3586 Acre Tract, same being the southeast carner of the
herein described tract, from which a %" iron rod found for reference bears, 5 30°50'53” £, a distance of
6.10 feet;

Thence, Southwesterly, along the north right-of-way line of Memorial Drive, same being the common
line of said Lot 14, with the arc of said curve to the right, having an included angle of 15°0719", a radius
of 427.50 feet, a chord that bears S 79°54’52” W, a chord distance of 112.50 feet, for an arc distance of
112.83 feet to a calculated point for the point of tangency of said curve to the right;

Thence, S 87°28’31” W, along the north right-of-way line of Memaorial Drive, same being the common
line of said Lot 14, a distance of 88.60 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 1.3571 acres or
59,113 square feet of land, more or less.
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# Pages 5

06/10/2020 11:35 AM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY

CHRIS HOLLINS

COUNTY CLERK

Fees $30.00

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM . .

This instrument was received and recorded electronically
and any blackouts, additions or changes were present

at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.

Any provision herein which restricts the sale, rental, or
use of the described real property because of color or
race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS o )

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in

File Number Sequence on the date and at the time stamped
hereon by me; and was_duly RECORDED in the Official
Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas.

s

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
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RP-2020-352556
08/04/2020 ER $26.00

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

PROVIDENCE TITLE COMPANY
GF NO. 111003371

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

Date: August 3, 2020
Grantor. 3A US Global, LLC
Grantor’'s Address (including County):
17525-8 FM 529
Houston, TX 77095
Harris County
Grantee: William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust
Grantee's Address {including County):
6140 Hwy 6 #230

Missouri City, TX 77459
Fort Bend County

Consideration: TEN AND NO/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS;
and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein named, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowiedged;

Property (including any improvements):
11410 Memorial Drive, Houston, Texas 77024, also known as:

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 1.3571 ACRES, (59,113 SQUARE FEET), BEING LOT 14,
PINEY POINT SUBDIVISION, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION SITUATED IN THE JOHN D. TAYLOR
SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 72, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.3571 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING THAT
CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED TO ALBERT LEE SMITH AND WIFE, JEAN ELIZABETH SMITH
BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN VOLUME 3355, PAGE 380, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF HARRIS
COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS
FOLLOWS: (BEARING BASIS: FILM CODE NO. 652035 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HARRIS
COUNTY, TEXAS).

BEGINNING at a capped, (Precision Surveyors), iron rod found on the north right-of-way line of Memorial
Drive, (100.00 Foot Right-of-Way), for the southeast corner of Saab Estates Subdivision, a subdivision in
Harris County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Film Code No, 652035 of the Map
Records of Harris County, Texas, same being the southwest corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the
hereln described tract;

General Warranty Deed Page 1 of 3 111003371
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Thence, N 02°03°29" W, along the common line of said Saab Estates Subdivision, a distance of 298.45 feet,
(Call 300.00 feet), to a calculated point for the southwest corner of that certain tract of land being Lot 6, of
sald Piney Point Subdivision, as conveyed to Austin J. Blanchard by instrument recorded in Document
No. 20090315509 of the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas, same being the northeast corner
of said Saab Estates Subdivision, same being the northwest corner of the herein described tract, from
which a %" iron rod found for reference bears 5 88°40'10" W, a distance of 1.00 feet;

Thence, N 87°33'39" E, along the common line of said Lot 6, a distance of 200.00 feet to a calculated point
on the common line of that certain called 1.3586 acre tract of land as conveyed to Bernardino Arocha by
instrument recorded in Document No. M593445 of the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas, for
the southeast corner of sald Lot 6, same being the northeast corner of the herein described tract, from
which a %" iron rod found for reference bears, § 75°59'156" W, a distance of 1.03 feet;

Thence S 02°03'29" E, along the common line of sald 1.3586 Acre Tract, a distance of 283.35 feet, (Call
285.2 feet), to a calculated point on the north right-of-way line of Memorial Drive, on the arc of a curve to
the right, for the southwest comer of said 1.3586 Acre Tract, same being the southeast corner of the
herein described tract, from which a %" iron rod found for reference bears, S 30°50'53" E, a distance of
6.10 feet;

Thence, Southwesterly, along the north right-of-way line of Memorial Drive, same being the common line
of said Lot 14, with the arc of said curve to the right, having an included angle of 15°07'19", a radius of
427.50 feet, a chord that bears S 79°54'52" W, a chord distance of 112.50 feet, for an arc distance of 112.83
feet to a calculated point for the point of tangency of said curve to the right;

Thence, S 87°28'31" W, along the north right-of-way line of Memorial Drive, same being the common line
of said Lot 14, a distance of 88.60 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 1.3571 acres or §9,113
square feet of land, more or less.

Reservations from Conveyance:
Naone.
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

Liens described as part of the Consideration and any other liens described in this deed as being either assumed or
subject to which title is taken; validly existing easements, rights-of-way, and prescriptive rights, whether of record
or not; all presently recorded and validly existing instruments, other than conveyances of the surface fee estale,
that affect the Property; and taxes for current year, which Grantee assumes and agrees to pay.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to
Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sefls, and conveys fo Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the
rights and appurienances thereto in any way belonging, to have and ta hold it to Grantee and Grantee's heirs,
successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and
forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns against
every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the
Reservatlons from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

Current ad valorem taxes on said property having been prorated, the payment thereof is assumed by Grantee.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

General Warranty Deed Page 2 0f 3 114003371
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MADE EFFECTIVE THE DATE FIRST HEREINABOVE SPECIFIED.
3A US Global, LLC

T '\ »
BY:

Asad A Alhlais, Managing Member

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Texas §
§
Countyof Harrds §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 3rdday of August, 2020 by Asad A. Alhlals,
Managing Member of 3A US Global, LLC, on behalf of said entity and in the capacity herein stated.

THERESAM, HOLT
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm, Bxpires 06-19-2022
Notary(D 129858058
N blic, State of Texai
My Commission Expires: 6/19/2022
3¢ sk o B S 2 - o2 by [ I3 - = ars_ =X
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:
Witiam Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Ramsey & Foster, PC
Kao Management Trust 5001 Hwy 287 S. #105
6140 Hwy 6 #230 . Artington, TX 76017

Missouri City, TX 77469

General Warranly Deed Page30f3 111003371
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# Pages 4

08/04/2020 03:38 PM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY

CHRIS HOLLINS

COUNTY CLERK

Fees $26.00

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM . )

This instrument was received and recorded electronically
and any blackouts, additions or changes were present

at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.

Any provision herein which restricts the sale, rental, or
use of the described real property because of color or
race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS L .

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in

File Number Sequence on the date and at the time stamped
hereon by me; and was_duly RECORDED in the Official
Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas.

s

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
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~" SPECHAL WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'S LIEN IN FAVOR OF THIRD PARTY

p

\"_J THE STATE OF TEXAS -~ 3

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS

1 74-63-226¢

THAT  SOUPH MAIN BANK 04/16/90 00548909 HS93445 4 5,00

(herelnalter called “GRANTORS" whether one or mora), lor and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and
valuable consideralions cash in hand paid by

BERNARDINO AROCHA, A SINGLE PERSON v.lt..-

whose address Is 11408 MFMORIAL DRIVE, PINEY POINT VILIAGE, TX 77024
{hereinalter called “GRANTEES" whelhar one or more), the recaipt and suiticiency of which are hereby acknowled d and conl d, and
the further considaration of the nole in the princlpal sum of

Seven Hundred Twenty One Thousand and No/100 ($ 721,000.00)
payable to the order of NCONB TEXAS MORIGAGE OORP.
(herainalter referred to as "BENEFICIARY ") at the speclal instance and fequest of the Grantees hereln, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
and conlassed, and as evidence of such adi the sald Grantees herein have executed their note of even date herewlth for sald amount

payable to the arder of said Beneliciary, bearing Interest at the rate thereln provided, principal and interest being due and payable In monthly
installments as therein set out, and providing for altorney's fees and acceleralion of malurily at the rate and In the events thereln set forth,
which note is secured by the Vendor’s Lien herein reserved and Is additionally secured by a Deed of Trust of even date herewlth, execuled
by the Granteas heteln 1o H. CLINTON ROBERTS,

Trustee, reference 10 which Is here made for all purposes; and In conslderallon of lhe payment of the sum above meniloned by the Benelficiary
above mentioned, Grantors hareby Iransfer, sel over, assign and convey unlo said Benaeliciary and assigns, the Vendor's Lien and Superlor
Tille hereln relainad and reservad against Ihe properly and pramises herein conveyed, In the same manner and to the same extent as If sald
note had been executed in Grantor's favor and by sald Grantors assigned to the Beneliciary without recourse; have GRANTED, SOLD and
CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto the said Grantees herein, the following descrlbed property, together
with all improvements thereon, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with, ail and singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto In any wise
belonging, unlo the sald Grantees, thelr heirs and assigns forever. And Grantors do hereby bind themselves, their heirs, executors and ad-
mlnls!ralors. to warrant and forever defend all and singular, the said premises unto the sald Grantees, their helrs and assigns, against every
ly clalming or to clalm the same or any part thereof when the clalm [s by, through, or under Grantors but not nlher-
wlse Taxes for the currant year have been d and are d by G Thisxoreyanes dsomadaanact et RIKRHAKQ
amwummmmmmsmxwmmemwmqmﬁmﬁmsm
enlomentineoainet theratmax dasCriEdqy QT CIS GO OBIRC 1Y Gy A M HeHOK OKINE CHUI IR IR CEHTF SHF BRTEETS SXF
fortiaehie seninadent Reardinerzescx

Bul it is expressly agresd and stlpulated that the Vandor's Lien and the Supatior Title are retalned and raserved In favor of the payee
in sald note agalnst the abave described property, premises and improvements, until sald note, and all interest thereon Is fully pal¢ according
fo the face and lenor, effect and reading thereol, when this deed shall become absolute.

When this deed is executed by one person, or when the Grantee is one person, the insirument shall read as though pertinent verbs and
pronouns were changed to correspond, and when executed by or to a corporatlon the words “helrs, executors and administrators” or “helrs
and assigns” shall be construed to mean “Successors and assigns'.

Executed on this the 20" day of hpril w0 [ju

SOUTH MAIN BANK

i / / g {

B A
Fred D. Herring -
Executive Vice President

THE STATE OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF Harris

This instrument was_acknowledged before me on Av’)rll \ a.149 OIO .
yERed D Heremie EVD " off Sandhz Viaiw. DAl

_DZﬁd.LA/ \/j Ae7341 ﬂ[

RETURN TQ; | :
BERNARD AROCHA Notary Publlc, State of Texas

nmr DRIVE Notary's name printed: .
P %xg@,mwou Q}}/ ; P

My commission explp

STATEWIDE TITLE CO. t 1 Texas
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEE0 2707 NORTH LOOP WEST # 300 Oosntlsl eE)?D 04-22:90

WITH VENDOR'S LIEN HOUSTON TEXAS 77008 P Tonn 200.2L, 6/89
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RXHIBIT “A"

All that certain tract or parcel of land lying and being situated in the John D.
Taylor Survey, Abstract No. 72, Barris County, Texas, being out of and a part of a
3.0 acre tract of land described in instrument recorded in Volume 1337, Page 294,
of the Deed Records of Harrls County, Texas; said tract or parcel of land being
more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a found 1/2 inch iron rod at the Southwest corner of said 3.0 acre
tract, said corner being in the Northerly right-~of-way line of Memorial Drive and
the PLACE OF BEGINNING;

THENCE North 00 deg. 0l min. 00 sec. West, a distance of 355.79 feet (call:
361,26) to a found 1/4 inch iron rod for corner;

THENCE South 66 deg. 33 min, 33 sec, East (call: South 65 deg. 50 min. 00 sec.
East), a distance of 301.79 feet (call: 303.70) to a found 1 inch iron pipe in the
Northerly right-of~way line of Memorial Drive for corner;

THENCE in a Southwesterly direction along the Northerly right-of-way line of

Memorial Drive with a curve to the right, having a radius of 427.50 feet, a
distance of 375.52 feet (call: 375.80) to the PLACE OF BEGINNING.

THIS CONVEVANCE IS MADE AND ACCEPTER SUBJECT TO:

1. Building and Zoning Ordinances in force and effect in the City of
Piney Point Village.

2. A 1/16 royalty interest in all of the oil, gas and other minerals in and

L

under the herein described property, reserved by instrument recorded in Volume

1135, Page 181, of the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas.

3. Encroachment and/or overlap of brick wall along the most Fasterly property line
as reflected by Survey prepared April 10, 1990, by Allen D. lughes, Repistered

Public Surveyor Mo. 3091,

ARDN RESTRATS TS SME SUNIAL CRUSE OF THE CESCRGM AL
ot W&%&wﬂ‘lg'ﬂ RACE 1§ PYVALID A0 UNE N ORCEAL L UKDER FEOERNL LAW,

HROA|
THE STATE OF TEXAS
c?liﬁgycztr{xil“l‘h’:{slhk \nstrument was FILED in File Number

nd atthe time stamped hereon by me; and was
et SROFD. in e OURGR) PUbiC Records of Real rapery of
Hatns County, Texas on

APR 161330

foits Hhrrns
COUNTY CLERK,
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
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RECORDER'S MEMORANDUM

ALL BLACKOUTS, ADDITIONS AND CHANGES

WERE PRESENT AT THE TIME THE |
WAS FILED AND RECORDED FINSTRUMENT

03744
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COMMONWEALTH LAND FITLE COMPANY OF HoLs

o 51 4-63-282]

S6<1609
GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
WITH VENDOR’S LIEN
THE STATE OF TEXAS 09/04/97 100536787 S621609 $12.00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS

THAT MILTON H. FRIED, JR.,, HUSBAND AND MARGARET L. FRIED, WIFE

HARRIS

County, Texas, hereinafter called *Grantor’,

(whether onc or morc?, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and no/100 ($10.00) cash and )
other good and valuable consideration to Granlor in hand paid by Yy
FRANK M. WOZENCRAFT, HUSBAND AND ELIZABETH H. WOZENCRAFT, WIFE N

[T
1]

hereinafter called *Grantee’ (whether one or more), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
and in further considcration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED NINETY FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS AND NO/100

( —5295,000.00 )
to Grantor cash in hand paid by CORNERSTONE MORTGAGE PARTNERS I, LL.C. , hercinafter called
'Lender’, at the special instance and request of Grantec, as cvidenced by the execution and delivery
by Grantee to Lender of a promissory notc of cven date hercwith payable to Lender in the
principal sum of __$295,000.00 has GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by thesc
presents docs GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto the said Grantee, the following described
property in _ HARRIS County, Texas, to-wit:

A TRACT OF LAND KNOWN AS LOT 7, OF PINEY FOINT, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION IN

‘THE JOHN D. TAYLOR LEAGUE IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, DESCRIBED IN DEED OF JULY p
25, 1941 FROM JOHN I, HENDERSON TO WILLIAM D. MORSE, RECORDED IN VOLUME 1217, -~
PAGE 205, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS ON EXHIBIT

*A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADF. A PART HEREOF FOR ALL PURPOSES,

o7
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The note in favor of Lender, above referred 1o, is payable in the manner and bears interest at the
rate thercin specified and provides for collection fees and acceleration of maturity in the event of
default. The payment of said nole is secured by the retention hercin of a vendor’s licn and
superior title to the property for the benefit of Lender and is additionally sccured by deed of trust
of cven date herewith exccuted by Granice to DUDLEY D. BEADLES .
Trustee for Lender, to which reference is made for all purposes. In consideration of the payment
by Lender to Grantor of that portion of the purchasc price of the herein described property,
Grantor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Lender, without recourse on Grantor, the said
vendor's lien together with the superior title to said property.

This conveyance is given and accepted subjeet to all and singular the restrictions, covenants,
conditions, limitations, casements and mincral rescrvations, if any, applicablc to and cnforccable
against the above described property as reflected by the records of Lhe county in which it is located.

To have and to hold the above described premises, together with all and singular the rights and
appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging to the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns forever,
and Grantor does hercby bind themsclves, their heirs, exceutors and administrators to warrant and
forever defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns,
against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thercof, Taxes
for the current year have been prorated and arc assumed by Grantee.
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EXHIBIT "A"

A tract of land known as Lot 7, of PINEY POINT, an unrecorded subdivision -
in the John D. Taylor League in Harris County, Texas, described in Deed of .
July 25, 1941 from John I. Henderson to William D. Morse, recorded in volume |
1217, Paqe, 205, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds

as follows'

COMMENCING at a pipe marking the Northeast Corner of said Piney Point
Subdivision;

THENCE South along the East line thereof a call distance of 470 feet to a
point for Corner;

THENCE called South 89° 29' 00" West, a call distance of 400 feet to a 1 .
Inch Iron Pipe Found for the Southwest Corner and Place of Beainning of said
Lot 7;

THENCE North 00° 00' 00" West along the dividing line of Lots 7 and 8, 206.61
feet to a 1 Inch Iron Pipe Found for the Northwest Corner of said Lot 7 on
the South Right-Of-Way line of Pine Point Circle Lane (60'wide);

THENCE along said Right-Of-Way line in an Easterly direction, being a curve ’
to the left having a radius of 603.14 feet, a distance of 56.50 feet to a
% Inch Iron Rod Set for point of tangency;

THENCE Noxth 88° 37' 00" East, continuing alonq said Right-Of-Way line, a
distance of 4.85 feet to a 4 Inch Iron Rod Set for a point of compound
curvature;

THENCE continuing along said Right-of-Way line, being a curve to the left
having a radius of 85.00 feet a distance of 101.23 feet (called 133.52')
to a 1 Inch Iron Pipe Found for the Northeast Corner of said Lot 7;

THENCE South 22° 24' 00" East (called North 21° 44°' West) along the dividing
line of Xots 6 and 7, a distance of 156.75 feet (called 157.81') to a nail

set in a wooden fence corner post for the common Corner of Lots 6,7, 13 &
14;

THENCE South 88° 57' 30" West (called North 69° 29' East) along the dividing
line of Iots 7 and 13 a distance of 200.00 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING
and containing 0.6780 acre-of land.
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But it is expressly agreed and stipulated that the said vendor's lien and supcrior Litle in and to the
above described property arc retained against the property, until the above described note and all

interest thereon are {ully paid according to its face and tenor, cffect and reading thereof, when this
decd shall become absolute.

The usc of any pronoun hercin used to refer to Grantor ar Grantee shall be decemed a proper
reference even though Grantor and/or Grantee may be an individual (cither male or female), a
corporation, a partnership or a group of (wo or morc individuals, corporations, and/or
partncrships, and when the deed is cxecuted by or to a corporation or trustee the words heirs,
cxccutor and administrators, or heirs and assigns shall, with respect (o such corpuration or trustce
be construcd to mean successors and assigns, .

EFFECTIVE THIS _26TH DAY OF AUGUST 1997 .

MILTON H. FRIED, J

)
o jaret L. e

MARGARET L. FRIED

THE STATE OF TEXAS -

COUNTY OF W

Before me, the undersigned notary authority, on this day personally appearcd
MILTON H, FRIED, JR. AND MARGARET L. FRIED

and acknowledged to me that he/she sxecuted the same for the purposes and consideration

known to mc to be the person(s) wh@mc(s) is/@.\bscribcd to the foregoing instrument,
thercin expressed and in the capacily therein stated
Given under my hand and seal of office this Zﬁ day of ﬂ‘(—? ,19 ?7

/
NOTARY PUBLIC/STATE OF TEXAS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

L. SULLIVAN
Netary Public, State of Toxas

Wy Commisslon EXpies Spl. 23, 1688

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO GRANTEE'S ADDRESS:

FRANK M. WOZENCRAFT
11311 PINEY POINT CIRCLE
HOUSTON,TX 77024

SEP 4 1997
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164.57 acre tract; Thence south 37°—00' east, along the southwest right of way line of Memorial

Drive, based on.100.0 feet in width, a distance of 985.1 feet to point of.curve; .Thence in

- a southeasterly direction.along a linecurving to the left, which is the south right of way line

of Memorial Drive, based on 100,0 feet in width, and whose central angle is-53°% 30! and having

-a radius of 623.0 feet, a distance of 306.1 feet to & stake on the north side of a 60.0 foot

road known as the Farish Road;.said stake being the southeast oorner.oi\the J. R. Oravens 50.0
acre tract, and the southwest:corner of that tract of land conveyed to W. 8. Farieh by Edwin
Carl by deed duly recorded in Harris Oounty deed records in Vol. 803, page 723; Thence
north 00°-0l! west, along the east line of the Cravens 50.0 acre tract, and-the west line.of
the W. 8. Farish tract as fenced, a distance of 113.1 feet to a stake on the north right of way
line of Memorial Drive, based on 100.0 feet in width; .Thence in a.northwesterly direction,
along a line curving to the right which is the north right of way line of Memorial Drive, based
on 100.0 feet in.width, whose central-angle is 53° 30! having a radiub of 523.0 feet a distance
of 208.4 feet, to point of tangent of.said curve; Thenoe north 37° 00* west, along the north
6r northeast right of way 1ine.of Hemorial Drive, based on 100.0 feet in width, a distance of
1117.9 feet to the west 1line of the J. R. Cravens 50.0 aore tract, and the east line of the W.S8.
Farish 164.57 more traot; -said stake being also 1U451.5 feet south of a 3.0.inch iron pipe at. .
the northeast corner of the Farish 164.57 acre tract; Thence south along the west line of
the Oravens 50,0 acre tract, and the east line of the Farish 164.57 acre tract, & distance of.
116.16 feet, to the place of beginning, and oontaining 3.0l acres of land.
To have and to hold the aforesaid right of way unto the said County of Harris to ﬁe~used as a
Public Road  forever. Witnese my hand at San Francisco this 17iday of August 4.D. 1932

James Roriok Cravens.
The State of QOalifornia City & Oounty of B8an Francisco. Before me the undersigned
authority, on'tthis day pereonally.appeared James Rorick Cravens, known to.me to be the person
whose name is subsoribed to the foregoing instrument of writing, and aoknowledged to me that
he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given 'under my hand and seal of office at 8an Frahcipco.California this 17th-day of Auguset A.D.
1932, . Thomas A. Dougherty Notary Public in and for ___ County California . (8eal)
Filed for record June 5, 1933 at 3:00 o'clock P.M. Recorded June 12, 1933 at 1:15 o'clock P.M.

@édz O?M gﬂi Olerk County Oourt Harris County Texas. By/o“% ) Deputy

. No.579202
Edith Dunnam . To. QOounty of Harris.
] Deed.
The Btate of Texas, County of Harria. Know all men by these presents: That I

Edith Dunnam, of the County of Harris,- and Btate of Texas, for and in consideration of the sum
of one.dollar ($1.00) to me in hand paid by the County of Harris, in the State of Texas, the
receipt of whioh is hereby acknowledged ‘and the further oonsideration of establishing and main-
taining a public road over and across the land hereinafter desoribed,have remised, released,

and quit claimeéd and by these presente ho remise, release and quit'claim.unto the said County of
Harris, the right of way 50.0 feet.in width, over and across 1.0l acres of the John D, Taylor
Survey of land, situated in said County of Harris, and State of Texas, said right of way to cross
sald land as follows, to wit: Beihg a strip of land 50.0 feet in width off the south end

of the Edith Dunnam 44,0 acre tract, situated in the.John D. Taylor League in Harris County, Texas
and being & part of that same property as conveyed to T. W. Harral et al by Mies Kate Smith by
deed dated May 15,.i910, which is recorded in Vol. 249, page 359, and being also a part of thét
same proﬁerty ae oonveyed -to Edith Dunnam by T. W. Harral by deed dated May 25, 1925, which is

———
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recorded in Vol. 249, page 359,.BRarris County Deed Records, to which reference is here by made.

The property hereby being conveyed .ls more particularly described as follows, to wits

Beginning at a stake at the southwest corner of the Edith Dunnam 44/0 acre tract; same being

located on the east side of the Hillendahl Piney Point Road, 30.0 feet east of its center line;
Thence north 89° 22¢ east, along a fence l}ne which is the south line of the Edith Dunnam- 44.0
acre traot, and the north line of what.was formerly the M. C. Mateer 156.0 agre tract; said fence
line veing also the center line of Memorial Drivq, based on 100.0 feet in width, a distance of
867.9 feet, to-the southeast corner of the Edigh Dunnam 44.0 acre.tract and a re-entrant cornsr
of the Mateer 156.0 acre tract;. Thenoe north 00° 25' west, along the east lineof the Edith
Dunnam #4.0 acre tract and one of the west lines of the Mateer 156.0 acre tract, a distance of
64.8 feet, to a stake on.the north right of'way line of Memoriad Diive, based on 100.0 feet in
width; Thence in a southwesterly direction, along a line curving to the right, which is the
north right of way line of Memorial Drive, based on 100.0.feet in width,.and whose central angle
is 65° 28' and having a radius of U27.5 feet, a distance of 112.8 feet.to point of tangent of
saild curve; Thence south &9° 22' weat, along & line that is the north right of way.line of
Memorial Drive, based on 100.0 feet in width, which is parallel to and 50.0 feet north of the
south-line of the Edith Dunnam 4%.0 acre. traét, a distance of 755.5 feet, to a stake in the
east 1line of the Hillendahl Piney Point Road, 30.0 feet east of ite center 1ine; . Thence south
00° 341 east, along the emst right of rway line.of the Hillendahl and Piney Point Road, a distance
of 50.0. feet, to the place.of beginning,.and containing 1.0l acres of land.
To have and to hold the aforesald right of way unto the said County of Harris to be.used as a.
Public Road forever. Wiitness my band at Houston, this 3rd day of February A.D. 2932,
‘ Edith Dunnam.

The Btate of Texas, Oounty of Harris, Before me, the undersigned authority; on this
day personally appeared Edith Dunnam,_known to me to be the person whose name is subsoribed to
the foregoing instrument of writing, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the
purposes and considerations therein expreas;d.
Given under my hand and seal of office at Hpuston, this 3rd ddy of February, A.D. 1932.

J. B. Marmion, Notary Public in and for Harris County Texas.(Seal)
Filed for record June 5, 1933 at 2:00 o'oclock P.M. Recorded June 12, 1933 at 3:10 o'clock P.M.

CZCZCAZZc;ZLLqu¢1—vL¢& Clerk County Court Harris Qounty Texgs. By

¥0.579203
Mrs. Hannah Bphriam-et al. To. Anthony P. Wenzel et ux. i
Release of V/L & D/T. x ) E
The State of Texas, County of Harris, Know &ll men by these presents: . That for,and.

in consideration of the full and final payment of that certain 31900 00 note dated July 9, 19;5
executed by Anthony P. Wenzel and wife, Geneva Wenzel, payable to théﬁorderfof claude X, Boddeker,.
fully described in and secured by vendor's lien retained in deed of even date litktfﬂig gqte, from.
said claud%,x. Boddeker to said Anthony P, Wenzel and.wife, recorded in Vé;._Glé,ﬂg§§3n65s Qf fhg
Harris Oouﬁty Deed Records, and also.secured by deed. of trust of that date, exggﬁ}leby‘sg}u;
Anthony P. Wenzel and wife, to Houston Security Corporation, trustee, recorded in vol..274, page
361 of the Harris County Mortgage Records, upon and covering property.described.as follows; totwit:
Lots Nine (9) and ten :,(10) in block thirty three (}3) of 8tude's Seoond Addition to the oity. of
Houston, in Harris County, Texas, the undersigned, Mrs. Hannah Ephraim, widow, the 1ega1 owner S
and holder of said note at the time of its payment, hereby relsases all of the property in gaid*
ngte, deed and deed of trust desoribed from the operation of any and all liens oxeated-and éxihtiqg

to securg payment of sald note. And the undereigned Mrs. Mary I. Stewart, Temporary g

Clerk's Noteo—Art. 4606.
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the right to make any mineral lease he sees fit thereon, provided that the royalty of one-thirty-
seéond of the value at the well or mine of all oll, gaa or other minerals produced therefrom, as
and when produced shall be made payable to Vendor, his heilrs or assigns by the:terms of sald
lease. All bonuses or rentals obtalned shall be the property of Vendee or his assigns.
All the restrictions herein, shall be covenant runaing with the title to said land, and shall be
binding on the Grantee and their Vendees and assigns and all purchasers teke title with knowledge
of these restrictions. To have and to hold the above described premises,
together with all and singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto
the sald Zeke J. Lisenbee and wife, Annie Mase Lisenbee,.their heirs and assigns forever. And
each one of us does hereby bind himself, his heirs, executors and administrators, to the extent
of his interest to warrant and forever defend, all and singular the sald premises unto the said
Zeke J. Lisenbee and wife, Annie Mae Lisenbee, their helrs and aseigns, againgt every person
whomsoever lawfully claiming or %o clailm the same or any part thereof.
Witnesa our hands at Houston, Texas, this 17th day of November, 1939.

Allen C Hutcheson, Individually and as Agent and Attorney in fact for

J. C. Hutcheson, Jr., Stella Hutcheson Dabney, feme sole, HMildred Hutcheson Clymer,

Feme sole; Elise Hutcheson Chapin, E. Y. Chapin, Pslmer Hutcheson,

Rosalie Hutcheson Boaworth and L. S. Bosworth. (9tamp can. $0.50)
The State of Texas, County of Harris. Before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for Harris County, Texas, this day personally appeared Allen C. Hutcheson, individ-
ually and as Agent and Attorney in faot for J. C. Hutcheson, Jr., 8tella Hutcheson Dabney, feme
sole; Mildred Hutcheson Clymer, Feme sole; Elise Hutcheson Chapin, E. Y Chapin;
Rosalle Hutoheson Bosworth; L. 8. Bosworth, and Palmer Hutches6n, known to me to be the person
whose name 1s subscribed to the foregoing inetrument of writing, and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and the capacity therein
stated, Given under my hand and seal of office, this 17th day of November, 1939.

Mrs. H. Plaag, Notary Public in and for the County of Harris,State of Texas (Seal)

Filed for record Apr. 29, 1940 at 11.20 o'clock A M Recorded May 15, 1940 at 11.55 o'clook A.M.

\éz—_»_—g?_z,_gz_ﬂ‘f(uerk County Court, Harria County, Texas. By %gz«@eputy

No. 264539

John I. Henderaon, Trustee To ---

. Restrictions, Ete.,
State of Texas, County of Earris Whereas, by deed dated March 31,
1939, recorded in Vol. 1116, page 660, of the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas, Edith Dunnsm
a feme sole did grant and convey to John I. Henderson, Trustee,.a certain tract or parcel of land
situated and being in Harris County, Texas,contalning 14.77 acres of land out of thqrgggp_D.'
Taylor League.Survey in Harris County, Texas, and being out of the South end of that certain Wi
acre tract conveyed to Edith Dunnam by T. W. Harral by deed dated May 25, 1925, recorded in Vol.
7}4, page 312 pf the Harris County Deed Records, sald 14.77 acres of land being deacribed by metes
and bounds as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a.1/2" iron pipe set in the
east line of the Piney Point Road as fenced and based on 60 feet in width; Thence N,
890 03! E, 855.8 £%, to a 3/4" iron pipe for corner; said point being in the east 1lina of a 4b
acre tcht of which the herein described 14,77 acre tract is a part; Thence south along the
east 1ine of the said Ul acre tract, as fenced, 754.7 ft. to a 3/4" rod set in the nerthwest
11ne_of the Memorial Drive as fenced; Thence following the north line of the sgad
Memorial Drive as fenced and based on 100 feet in width, along a 12° curve to the left the central

angle of which 1s 65° 28! and 1ts radius is 427.68 ft., a dlstance of 114.0 £t. to its point of

Clerk’s Notes—Art. 4606, . % %H !
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tangent; ; Thence S, 89° 22' VW,, still following the north line of sald Memorial Drive and
running 50 £t north of and parallel to the center line thereof, 756.1 £t. to a point of ourve in
sald road; where the north line of the Memorial Drive intersects with the east line of the Piney
Point Road; Thence along the east line of the Piney Point Road as fenced, following
a 20° curve the central angle of which 1s 91° O and ite radius is 246.57 £t. and running parallel
to and 40 £t. at right angles to the center line of the said Piney Point Road, 322.0 ft. to an
ipon stake set at the point of tangent of said Curve; Thence west 10 ft, . along a
fence, to an iron stake set BO £%. at right angles to the center line of the sald Piney Point
Road; Thence N, 00° 33! E, along a fence marking the east line of the said Piney Point
Road and running 30 ft. east of and parallel to the oenter line thereof, 523.6 f£t. to the place
of beginning. Gonﬁaining as aforesald 14%.77 acres of land; and, Whereas, I, John I.
Henderébn, Trustee, have heretofore subdivided,,platted and placed on the market said 14,77 acre
tract as a residential subdivision known and referred to as "Piney Point Subdivision', and am
desirous of establishing uniform restrictions throughout said subdivislon for the mutual pro-
tection of all those who have purchased or who will in the future purchase property in saild sub-
division: J//NOW, therefdre, I, John I. Henderson, Trustee, covenant and agree that
the following covenants, conditions and restrictions running with said land, and each part
th;}eof, shall apply and be in force. throughout said subdivision, in the same manner and to the
same extent as 1f said covenants, conditions and restrictions were inserted in, and formed aspart
of, each deed of conveyance from John I. Henderson, Trustee, to purchasers of property in said
subdivision, and which covenants, conditions and restrictlions shall be binding upon and observed by
each purchaser of property in such subdivision, his heirs,zasslgns and legal representatives,

viz; (1) No portion of Piney Point Subdlvislion shall be sold to any persaon
not of the White or Caucasian Race, and 1f a breach of this restrictions shall occur then and
immedlately upon that breaching of such contract, all land involved in the breach of such
vestriotion shall immediately revert to vendor, his successors or assigns; provided, - however,
that such reversion shall be without prejudice to any llen or liens which: shell not have been
placed thereon in violation of such restriction, (2) Said subdivielon is_
to be used exclusively for residential purposes, and it 1s expressly forbldden that any owner use
or allow to be used, his land for any business purposes of any kind or nature, nor shall there be
maintained live-stock, poultry, gardens or farms on any part of sald subdivigsion for any purpose
other than for the owner's own personal enjoyment or use. (3) All sewage disposal
unite or sewerage systems shall conform strictly to the specificatlions of the City of Houston
where the same conditions obtaln; provided, however, the use of modern senltary septic tanks is
permiseible until suoh time when i1t will be possible and practicable to connect with the Houston
or some other sewerage asystem. (4) Vendor hereby agrees to maintain Circle

Lane in good condition for a period of one year only from and after January 1, 1940.

(5) All plans and specificationé for, and placements of, improvements erected in said subdivision

|
|
1.
|

must have the approval of John I. Henderson, Trustee, or his helrs or assigns, before such
improvements are constructed. The exterlor of all bulldings must be absolutely complete from

éh!&ruotural standpoint (6) Only one residence shall be constructed or per-

_ mitted on each lotéor homesite tract into which eaid subdivision has been divided. The term

"residenoe“ as used %erein, shall include a garage and iﬁybuildinga used by guests or employees

ngaged on" the premisL , and shall exclude hospitals, duplex houses or apartment houses.

(7) Unless expresely permitted by a written instrument slgned by the owners of the major portion
of the property in sald sddition, there shall be no prospecting, mining, drilling for or producing
of 0i1l, gas or other hydrocarbon or mineral products or substance in,-’on or under any property in

sald subdivision. . (8) Tracts fronting upon Memorial Drive are restriocted to

EI(OMNDUHI
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improvements costing not less than $7500.00, and tracts fronting upon Circle Lang gre restricted
to improvements costing not less than $5000.00.
garage or barn erected in sald|subdivision shall at any time be used as a residence temporarily
or permanently,nor shall the erection of any residence of a temporary character be permitted,
but this shall not prevent the use by guests or employees engaged on the premises, of the owner
or tenant of the residence, of a guest house or rooms over the garage.

(10) The foregolng restrictions shall apply with reaspect to each and every lot or tract in
said subdivision for a peélod of twenty-five (25) years from and after January 1, 1940, After
the expliration of sald twenty-five (25) years, 1f the owners of a majJor portion of” the property
in said subdivision shall by written instrument duly signed, acknowledged and filed for record,
signify their desire, intent and purpose to extend these restrictions for a further period,

the same may be in such manner extended for a period of twenty-five years or leass, as may be

desired, (11) A perpetual easement is expressly reeerved over the rear

(9) No trailer, basement, tent,

five feet of each lot for public utility installation and maintenance. (12) Vendor

shall be under no obligation to enforce the restrictions herein‘oontained or any modification
thereof but shall have the right to do so, at the election of Vendor, and the respective lot
owners shall have the right to enforce such restrictions, and they or any of them shall have the
right and option of bringing any and all actions at law or in equity that they may deem fit or
proper to enforce each and all of such restrictions, (13) Invalidation
of any of the covenants herein by Judgment of court decree shall in no wise affect or invalidate
or destroy the binding effect of any of the other provisionsjhereor, which shall continue in
full force and effect. X I, Edith Dunnam, a feme sole, as the owner and
holder of that certain outstanding vendor's lien indebtedness described in the deed dated\Msrch
31, 1939, referred to above, Join in the execution of this instrument solely for the purpose of
subordinating the liens securing the payment . of sald indebtedness to the restrictions herein;
above setout, and for the purpose of evidencing my agreement that any sale of any part of sald
14,77 acre tract which may be made in satisfaction of such indebtedneassshall be in all things
subJect to sald restrictions. Witness our hands this the 2nd day of April, 19&0
John I. Henderson, Trustee Edith Dunnam

The State of Texas, County 6: Harris. Before me, the undersigned authority, a
Notary Public in and for Harris County, Texas, on thig day personally appeared John I. Henderson
Trustee, and Edith Dennam, a feme sole, known to me to be the persons:whose names are subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they exeouted the ‘same for the purposes
and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.
Glven undeq my hand and seal of office, this the 9th day of April, 19&0.

' i R. L. Crownover, Notary Public, Harris County, Texas. (Seal)

Filed ror record Apr. 29, 1940 et 11.20 o'clock A.M. Recorded May 15, 1949 at 1.50 o'cloock P,M.

No. 264sho

Edith Dunnam To John I. Henderson, Trustee

Partial Release of V/L & D/T

: ¢
State of Texaa, County of Harris, Whereas, by deed dated Maroh 31, 1939

recorded in Vol 1116, page 660 of the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas, Edith Dunnam, a

femeifole, @id grant and convey to John I, Henderson, Trustee, a certain tract or parcel of land
}

sitdgﬁed and being in Harris County, Texas, containing 14,77 aores of land out of the John D.

|
Taqur League Survey, reference being here made to sald deed for sll purposes; and,

Wheréas in such deed a vendor's lien was expressly retained to secure the payment of onepromissory

RBCORD!R 8 MEMORAND
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7/31/2003 SPRING ERANCH T8D m orrxce
oEs
HOURTON TX  7722¢
713-365-$590 FAX 713-365-5893

TAX CARTIFICATR e 10.00
ACCOUNT:  117-362-000-0001 CERTIZICATE NUMBXR: 610
OMNER WAMN & ADDRRSS LBOAL DRSCRIPTION
ALRD AXDAX G MD w10
2600 BRLIZFONTAINE 278 A PINEY POINT CINCLE R/P

HOUSTON X 77025-0000

2.0700 Achaa
11333 PINEY POINT CIR

JURIS e TAXING ENTITY CODES:
29 BPRING BRANCH ISD

THE 2002 TAXES: 24,415.00  PAID O¥:12/31/2002

CURRENT TAX ROLL MAREET VALUR: 1,350,000

THIS IS TO CERTIPY THAT AFTER A CARFUL CHECK OF TMR TAX RECORDS,
ALL TAXES DUR THE TAX ASSESSCR COLLECTOR OF SPAING BAANCH ISD CM THE
ADOVE DEUCRIBED PROPERTY MAVE BSEN PAID UP TO AMD IRCLUDING 2003
WITH THR ABOVE LISTED BXCAPTIONS.

IS8UED 70 - JOMM REMIANIN HUNTER LOMN/QY YIVBRR -

AUTHORTSED

TAX ASSESSOR COLLECTOR SPAING ARANCH ISD
S10MXD By, DAY ES

ions A8 Darivan
N GECTION 11,43 PARMGRAFR (31 OF THE vias PROPERTY TAX CODE.

CITY OF PINEY POINT VILLAGE 1173-62-000-0001
8955 GAYLORD T 10
HOUSTON TX 77024-2982
PHONE: 713 465-8318 727024 STATUS: INEY POINT CIRCLE R/P
J zoMe: EY MAP # S057C
TAXES
2600 BELLEFONTAINE s!E Mv STATEMENT OF ove
HOUSTON, TX
PAY DURING THE MONTH 05
ADUITIONAL CHARGES WALL ACCAUE
HOTE:

A Y
frern oo

TOTAL AMOUNT OUE P

“RETURN THis
STATEMENT WiTH.
YOUR PAYMENT

LLCOUNT UG & FRADENSY 131 40PN IS
ITY OF PINEY POINT VILLAGE ~52-000~ 000
955 GAYLORD

TON TX 77024-~2982

E: 713 465-8318 77024

LT 10
PINEY POINT CIRCLE R/P

EY MAP & H057C
?2/31703

*THS 15 TO CERTIY THAT ALL vmsMMAIM PROPERTY ARE PAYD THAU uctrrumunnum
o 1

600 EELLEFNYOINE STE Al9
JOUSTON, TX 77028

600 !ELLEfONYﬁINE STE ll9
ON

DS CETWICATE DOFS wOT REFCT Tk POTENTIAL OF RO Bac
TAZES wwich Mav BICOME OUT O PROPEATIES AECLM
AGRCULTUAS On OPEN'

3T AT s 5 ALY 17 [
1173-62-000-0001
LT 1o

MEMORTAL VILLAGES W.A.
8955 GAYLORD

huusrm'v&s 77024 sTATUS INEY POINT CIRCLE R/P
ZONE EY MAP & 5057C
TAXES
2600 BELLE GTATEMENT OF —
ST oy wm ua"“! WALL ACCAVE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE >

EMORIAL VILLAGES W.A.

955 GAYLORD 2902
wgg:'ré’;ﬂs 77024 77024 PINEY POINT CIRCLE R/P
EY MAP N S057C )
7/31703
" ARE PAXD THRU EXCEPT AS INDICATED ABOVE
THIS 13 70 CEATIFY THAT ALL TAXES ON THE ABOVE PROPERTY -l
600 BELLE
USTON, TX 77028
—
p m
73
T e i s TRaen ML
L3
L} M_ 5
Paul Bettencourt
Harrls County Tax Assessor - Collector
No. 312400
August 1,2003
Tax Certlficate
Account 117-362.000-0001
ALBU ANDRE G MD
LT10
PINBY POINT CIRCLE R/P
20780 AC

1 hereby certify that the tax records of Harris County show taxes paid through 2002 on the above referenced
sccount. An exception to this would be when thero is a change in land use or a change in exemption status
during the year. Thi: ificats does not cover

Pavl Bestencour,
FEE $10.00
By.

QFFICE OF
BEVERLY B. KAUFMAN
COUNTY CLERK , HARRIS COUNTY , TEXAS

MAP RECORDS OF COUNTY CLERK

39095

¥ILM CODE,
.

PINEY POINT CIRCLE SUB - DIVISION
REPLAT OF LOT 16 OF THE REPLAT
OFLOTS 10,11 & 12
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TAX CERTIFICATE

43
MIKE SULLIVAN
HARRIS COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

1001 PRESTON AVE., SUITE 108
HOUSTON, TEXAS 71001

Lssaed Te; Legal Deseription:
SAAS HASIL ™
1243 SUGAR CREEK BLVD PINEY FOINT Wh

SUGAR LAND, TX T77475-3973 ABST 721D TAYLOR

Parcel Address: 11434 MEMORIAL OR

Legat Acres: (3120
P
Account Number:  041-028-007-0013 PratDate: w100
Certificate No: 11963024
Cartificsts Fee: 51600 anian

Operstor ID:  DPURSLEY

TAX CERTIFICATES ARE ISSUXD WITH TRE MOST CURRENT LNFORMATION AVAILABLE. ALL ACCOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
PER SECTION 2415 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY TAX CODE, THIS IS TO CEHTIFY TIAT ALL TAXES DUE ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED

PROPERTY IAVE BEEN LXAMINKD, UF TO AND INCLUDING THE YEAR 3013, ALL TAKES ARE PAID IN FULL

Esemptivas: Certifed Owner:
SAAB BASIL
1243 SUGAR CAEEK BLVD
SUGARLAND , TX 7478-3973
Certified Tax Usltfs):
——— 40 1tamis County
1012 Value: 1,176,000 s Comtriick peslin:
0 Levyt 310,016.44 42 Port of Housion Authority
. 43 Harris County Hoepita) Disriet
W12 Lovy Balence: 000 44 Homis Cousty Dept. of Education
Prior Year Levy Balsace: 3000 75 City of Piniey Polnt Vitlage
Tets) Lavy Due: .00
P&I+ Attorasy Pes: 000
Tetel Amsuat Due: $0.00

%Lw/g

VARTUS COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

delinquent tax_oortiicate.rdf vl 72

SPRING BRANCH ISD TAX OFFICE
BB80 WESTVIEW
P. O. BOX 19037
HOUSTON TX 77224
713-251-7960 PAX 713-251-7970
WHH . BPRTNGBRANCHISD . COM

3/05/2013
PAT

TAX CERTIPICATE FEE 10.00

ACCOUNT: 041-028-007-0013 CBRTIFICATE NUMBER: 2,267
OWNER NAMR & ADDRESS LEGAL ORBCRIPTION

BAAB BASIL TR 13

1243 SUGAR CREEX BLVD PINBY POINT U/R

SUGAR LAND TX 77478-3973 ABST 72 J D TAYLOR

1.3774 ACRES
11434 MEMORIAL DR

JURIS « TAXING ENTITY CODBS:
25 PRING BRANCH ISD 87 MEMORIAL VILLAGES WATER

THE 2012 TAXES: 16,869.72 PAID ON112/17/2012
CURRENT TAX ROLL MARXET VALUR: 1,176,000

THIS IS TO CRRTIFY THAT AFTER A CARBFUL CHECK OF THE TAX RECORDS,
ALL TAXES DUR THE TAX ASSESSOR COLLECTOR OF SPRINQ BRANCH 18D ON THR
ABOVE DERSCRIBRD PROPERTY HAVE BEEN PAID UP TO AND TNCLUDING 2012
WITH THE ABOVE LISTED RXCBPTIONS.

ISSURD TO - PRECISION BURVEYORS INC LOAN/GF NUMBER -

AUTHORIZED AGENT: LAURIR PAYTON TAX ASSESSOR COLLECTOR SPRING BRANCH 18D

SIGNERD BY \A;_A' ‘ZE DATE: 3 o
‘THI8 CERTIFICATE DORS
IN BECTION 11.43 PARAGRAFH (I) OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY TAX CODE.

CLEAR ABUSR OF GRANTED EXEMPTIONS AS DEFINED

STAN STA! s
COUNTY CLERK. HARRIS GOUNTY, TEXA!

MAP RECORDS OF COUNTY CLERK

$52038
FILMCODE __———————

FINAL
TATES SUBDMISION
SAAB ES BUAT

S
THSISPAGE 2 OF 2 PAGE
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RP-2020-352556
08/04/2020 ER $26.00

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

PROVIDENCE TITLE COMPANY
GF NO. 111003371

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

bate: August 3, 2020
Grantor: 3A US Global, LLC
Grantor’s Address (including County):
17525-8 FM 529
Houston, TX 77095
Harris County
Grantee: William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust
Grantee's Address (including County):
6140 Hwy 6 #230

Missouri City, TX 77459
Fort Bend County

Consideration: TEN AND NO/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS;
and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein named, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowiedged;

Property (including any improvements):
11410 Memorial Drive, Houston, Texas 77024, also known as:

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 1.3571 ACRES, (59,113 SQUARE FEET), BEING LOT 14,
PINEY POINT SUBDIVISION, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION SITUATED IN THE JOHN D. TAYLOR
SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 72, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.3571 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING THAT
CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND AS CONVEYED TO ALBERT LEE SMITH AND WIFE, JEAN ELIZABETH SMITH
BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN VOLUME 3355, PAGE 380, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF HARRIS
COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS
FOLLOWS: (BEARING BASIS: FILM CODE NO. 652035 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF HARRIS
COUNTY, TEXAS).

BEGINNING at a capped, (Precision Surveyors), iron rod found on the north right-of-way line of Memorial
Drive, (100.00 Foot Right-of-Way), for the southeast corner of Saab Estates Subdivision, a subdivision in
Harris County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Film Code No. 652035 of the Map
Records of Harris County, Texas, same being the southwest corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the
hereln described tract;

General Warranty Deed Page 10of 3 111003371
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Thence, N 02°03'29" W, along the common line of said Saab Estates Subdivision, a distance of 298.45 feet,
(Call 300.00 feet), to a calculated point for the southwest corner of that certain tract of Iand being Lot 6, of
sald Piney Point Subdivision, as conveyed to Austin J. Blanchard by instrument recorded in Document
No. 20090315509 of the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas, same being the northeast corner
of said Saab Estates Subdivision, same being the northwest corner of the herein described tract, from
which a 4" iron rod found for reference bears 5 88°40'10" W, a distance of 1.00 feet;

Thence, N 87°33'39" E, along the common line of said Lot 6, a distance of 200.00 feet to a calculated point
on the common line of that certain called 1.3586 acre tract of land as conveyed to Bernardino Arocha by
instrument recorded in Document No. M593445 of the Official Public Records of Harris County, Texas, for
the southeast corner of said Lot 6, same being the northeast corner of the herein described tract, from
which a %" iron rod found for reference bears, S 75°59'16" W, a distance of 1.03 feet;

Thence S 02°03'29" E, along the common line of said 1.3586 Acre Tract, a distance of 283.35 feet, (Call
285.2 feet), to a calculated point on the north right-of-way line of Memorial Drive, on the arc of a curve to
the right, for the southwest comer of said 1.3586 Acre Tract, same being the southeast corner of the
herein described tract, from which a %" iron rod found for reference bears, S 30°50'53" E, a distance of
6.10 feet;

Thence, Southwesterly, along the north right-of-way line of Memorial Drive, same being the common line
of said Lot 14, with the arc of said curve to the right, having an included angle of 15°07*19", a radius of
427.50 feet, a chord that bears S 79°54'52" W, a chord distance of 112.50 feet, for an arc distance of 112,83
feet to a calculated point for the point of tangency of said curve to the right;

Thence, S 87°28'31" W, along the north right-of-way line of Memorial Drive, same being the common line
of said Lot 14, a distance of 88.60 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 1.3571 acres or 59,113
square feet of land, more or less.

Reservations from Conveyance:
None.
Exceptions ta Conveyance and Warranty:

Liens described as part of the Consideration and any other liens described in this deed as being either assumed or
subject to which title is taken; validly existing easements, rights-of-way, and prescriptive rights, whether of record
or not; all presently recorded and validly existing instruments, other than conveyances of the surface fee estate,
that affect the Property; and taxes for current year, which Grantee assumes and agrees to pay.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to
Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs,
successors, and assigns forever, Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and
forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns against
every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the
Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

Current ad valorem taxes on said property having been prorated, the payment thereof is assumed by Grantee.

When the context requires, singutar nouns and pronouns include the plural.

General Warranty Deed Page 2 0f 3 111003371
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MADE EFFECTIVE THE DATE FIRST HEREINABOVE SPECIFIED.

3A US Global, LLC

o .
BY:

Asad A. Alhlais, Managing Member

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Texas §
§
County of _Harris §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 3Xdday of August, 2020 by Asad A. Athlais,
Managing Member of 3A US Global, LLC, on behalf of said entity and in the capacity herein stated.

- -
. -

THERESAM, HOLT

Natary Public, State of Texss
] Comm. Bxpires 06-19-2022
Notary 10 129858058 -

- i

No blic, State otTexai
My Commission Expires: 6/19/2022

s A A S o A S P Ty e Py S RN A YT TS A R AT M
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:
Wiliam Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Ramsey & Foster, PC
Kao Management Trust 5001 Hwy 287 S. #105
6140 Hwy 6 #230 . Artington, TX 76017

Missouri City, TX 77459

General Wamranty Dead Page3of3 111003371
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RP-2020-352556

# Pages 4

08/04/2020 03:38 PM
e~-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY

CHRIS HOLLINS

COUNTY CLERK

Fees $26.00

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM .

This instrument was received and recorded electronically
and any blackouts, additions or changes were present

at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.

Any provision herein which restricts the sale, rental, or
use of the described real property because of color or
race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS . )

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in

File Nuimber Sequence on the date and at the time stamped
hereon by me; and was_duly RECORDED in the Official
Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas.

[P

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
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December 15, 2021

Neighbor Name
Neighbor Address
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,
Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 721 D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal @interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www .cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 { HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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SENDER: CCMPLETE THIS SECTION

™ Complite ftefma1, 2, and 3.
B _Print yéur nante and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

# Attach this card to the back of the maiiplece,
or on the front if space permits.

* WA Signature
HE O Agent
X / 1 Addressee
B. y&d by (Printeg! Name) C. Date of Deliyery
/75 [ / 5 /15~

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

1. Article Addressed to: ' R
Stephen ¢ Stacy) mcnr
2 Stilorest St

Houston, TX 11024

OO OO

9590 9402 6836 1074 0998 12

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 3 Yes

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

| PS

L P Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-8053

e
)

e y
v gadee g

SENDER. COMPLETE THIS SECTION

@ Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

{ 8 Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,
or on the front if space permits.

If YES, enter delivery address below:  [] No
3. Service Type 0 Priority Mall Express® 1
O Adult Signature a] Mali™ {
O Adutt Signature Restricted Delivery OR Mail Restricted,
O Certified Mall® r
O Certified Mall Restricted Dellvery O Signature Confirmation™ |
3 Collect on Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation |
O Collect on Delivery Restricted Dellvery  Restricted Delivery |
5 Insied Mall Restricted Delivery |
{over $500) |
Domestic Return Recelpt }
A. Signature
X O Agent
1 Addressee

B. WV /by (Pﬂnreglsia?-e}%\ c? 37§ <_>f %

1. Article Addressed to:
Basi| € abir Saab
W 424 memoria) Drive
Hougton, Tx 17034

9590 9402 6836 1074 0998 43

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?2 [ Yes

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

TPS FOMPBB, July 2020 PaNE30-02-000-2050

]
1

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

= Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

If YES, enter delivery address below: 3 No

.
3. Service Type O Priority Mall Express® |
0 Adult Signature ) Ragstered Mali™ {
[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery O R Mall Restricted|
O Certified Mali® ery i
D Certified Mall Restricted Dellvery O Signature Confirmation™
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u] :nsumd w
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Domestic Betuy
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michael ¢ Kathy SuHor
ll44o Walden tane
Houston, TX 17024

AR A

9590 9402 6836 1074 0998 36

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

1 PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-8053

A. Signature
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[ Addressee
B. Recelved by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
D. [s delivery address different from item 1? [3J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
g. Aﬁg}l;vlce Type g Prority Mall Express®
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O Certifiod Mali®
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O Cotlect on Delivery 3 Signature Confirmation
0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery  Restricted Delivery
O Insured Mail
[m] Imed Mall Restricted Delivery
questlc Return Recelpt



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. A. Signature o
® Print your name and address on the reverse (\
so that we can return the card to you. X ;0 U\L ’(q O Addressee
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B. Recelved by (Printed Name) C. Dﬁt" of Delivery
or on the front if space permits. Cou b - LF\ (1)
1. Arficle Addressed to: D. Is Felivery address different from ftem 17 [ Yes
=i . If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
Kari € Chris 9¢20noV
N311 Pirey Point Circle
Houstor, TX 771024
3. Service Ty om Mall Express®
Adult Signature o Rm?ueu Maim
g égun:tﬂ Signature Resticted Dellvery [ gm‘mma Malt Restricted
DCeruﬂedManResmmnwvuy O Signature Confirmation™
9590 9402 6836 1074 0996 38 G Gollect on Delvery o s:gmm cqnﬂmgn"
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) g l°°"°°‘ %W‘VW Restricted Dellvery  Restricted Delfvery |
a :WWW i

1 PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

= m%z |

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. A. Signature o
B Print your name and address on the reverse é
so that we can return the card to you, X CO U /ﬁ;v Addfiiissee
B Attach this card to the back of the mallplece, B. Rezi'ved by ‘["'ed lame) C. Date of Delivery
or on the front if space permits. /4 / 522
1. Article Addressed to;. . _ +41 D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 3 Yes
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Foriba '&m‘&hﬂ eian
11214 Piney Foint Circle
Houston, 7X 11024
3. Service Type B3 Prlority Mall Express®
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LT RTINS 1 0
S mg M:II:%estdcted Delivery u} SIgnature Confirmatiop™
9590’ 9402 6836 1 074 0998 67 O Collect on Delivery O Signature Configmation
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] lnsung wg@mﬂ Delivery
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® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

W Print your name and address on the reverse .
so that we can return the card to you.
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1
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AR

9590 9402 6836 1074 0998 50
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1 -1 |/
D. Is delivery address different from item 1?2 [ Yes
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|
3. Service Type o Mall Express®
B PR sl opres |
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O Certified Man Restricted Dellvery O Signature Confirmation™
0 Collect on Dellvery 0 Signature Confirnation
0 Collecton Dellvery Restricted Delivery  Restricted Delivery
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January 10, 2022

Alan Almassi

Fariba Tabatabaeian
11319 Piney Point Circle
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,
Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 72J D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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January 10, 2022

Austin Blanchard
11303 Piney Point Circle
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,

Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NORESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 72 J D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www.cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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January 10, 2022

Ayman Midani
11406 Memorial Drive
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,

Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NORESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 721D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www.cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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January 10, 2022

Basil & Abir Saab
11434 Memorial Drive
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,
Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 72 JD TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www.cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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January 10, 2022

Bernadino Arocha MD
Mary Arocha

11408 Memorial Drive
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,

Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NORESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 72J D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www.cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interficld.net
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January 10, 2022

Drew & Laura Riley
56 Stillforest Street
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,

Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 72 J D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www.cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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January 10, 2022

Kari & Chris Sezonov
11311 Piney Point Circle
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,

Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NORESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 72J D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www.cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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January 10, 2022

Michael & Kathy Sutton
11440 Walden Lane
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,

Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NORESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 72 1D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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January 10, 2022

Moez & Sultana Mangalji
11440 Memorial Drive
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,

Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 72 J D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www.cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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January 10, 2022

Saab Construction & Development, LLC
P.O. Box 1328
Sugar Land, Texas 77487

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,

Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 721 D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www.cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net
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January 10, 2022

Stephen & Stacy McNair
2 Stillforest Street
Houston, Texas 77024

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of William Kao and Mandy Kao, Trustees of the Kao Management Trust, we respectfully
invite you to join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 PM on January 27, 2022, to be
held at City of Piney Point Village City Hall, located at 7676 Woodway, Suite 300, Houston, Texas
77063. We are seeking your approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
KAO MANAGEMENT TRUST

A subdivision being 1.3570-acre tract of land, located the John D. Taylor Survey, A-72, being a
replat of Lot 14 of Piney Point Subdivision, an unrecorded subdivision, conveyed in Volume 3355,
Page 380 of the Harris County Deed Records, Harris County, Texas.

1LOT 1BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT OUT OF AN UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION
HCAD No.: 0410280070014

Property Address: 11410 Memorial Drive
Legal Description: TR 14

Piney Point U/R

ABST 72 J D TAYLOR

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 713-780-0909 Ext. 312 or mvillareal@interfield.net.

Very truly yours,
THE INTERFIELD GROUP

Mary Villareal
Planning Manager

Attachment: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review
by January 21, 2022, at City’s website (http://www.cityofpineypoint.com).

401 STUDEWOOD STREET, SUITE 300 | HOUSTON, TEXAS 77007 | PHONE: 713-780-0909 | FAX: 713-780-8550 | www.interfield.net



